
Standards Committee
Members

Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 20 May 2015.  

Barry Quirk, Chief Executive
May 12 2015

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye Gill Butler

Councillor Brenda Dacres Mattthew Hill

Councillor Colin Elliott Hannah Le Vay

Councillor Alan Hall David Roper Newman

Councillor Simon Hooks Cathy Sullivan

Councillor Hilary Moore Leslie Thomas

Councillor Pauline Morrison

Councillor Paul Bell

Councillor Andre Bourne

Councillor Jim Mallory





Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages.

Standards Committee
Agenda

Wednesday, 20 May 2015
7.00 pm, Committee Room 3 - Civic Suite
Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU

For more information contact:  Troy Robinson 0208 3149365 (Tel: 020 8314 9365)

Part 1

Item Pages

1.  Declaration of interests 1 - 4

2.  Minutes 5 - 9

3.  Local Code of Corporate Governance - Review of Compliance 2014-
15

10 - 63

4.  Review of Whistle blowing Referrals and Policy 64 - 77

5.  Appointments to Sub-Committees



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\2\4\ai00011423\$ah1yympp.doc

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Report Title Declarations of Interests

Key Decision No Item No. 1

Ward n/a

Contributors Chief Executive

Class Part 1 Date: May 20 2015

Declaration of interests

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda.

1 Personal interests

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :- 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests
(2)  Other registerable interests
(3)  Non-registerable interests

2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:-

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant per
[...]
ation of the matter and vote on it unless 
paragraph (c) below applies.

(c) Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, the member must consider whether a 
reasonable member of the public in possession of the facts would think 
that their interest is so significant that it would be likely to impair the 
member’s judgement of the public interest.  If so, the member must 
withdraw  and take no part in consideration of the matter nor seek to 
influence the outcome improperly.

(d) If a non-registerable interest arises which affects the wellbeing of a 
member, their, family, friend or close associate more than it would 
affect those in the local area generally, then the provisions relating to 
the declarations of interest and withdrawal apply as if it were a 
registerable interest.  

(e) Decisions relating to declarations of interests are for the member’s 
personal judgement, though in cases of doubt they may wish to seek 
the advice of the Monitoring Officer.

(6)  Sensitive information 

There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests.  These are 
interests the disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk 
of violence or intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such 
interest need not be registered.  Members with such an interest are referred to 
the Code and advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance.

 



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\2\4\ai00011423\$ah1yympp.doc

(7) Exempt categories

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing 
so.  These include:-

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the 
matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears 
exception)

(b) School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor; 

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt
(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members 
(e) Ceremonial honours for members
(f)  Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception)



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Report Title MINUTES

Key Decision No Item No. 2

Ward

Contributors

Class Part 1 Date: 20 May 2015

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee, which were open to 
the press and public held on 11 December 2014 and 26 March 2015 be confirmed and 
signed (copies attached).



LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM

Minutes of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE which was open to 
the press and public, held at LEWISHAM TOWN HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU 
on THURSDAY 11 DECEMBER 2014 at 6:30 p.m.

Present

Councillors Peter Bernards, Brenda Dacres, Colin Elliott, Alan Hall
Liz Johnston-Franklin, Helen Klier and Hilary Moore.

Independent members:  Cathy Sullivan.

Apologies received from Councillors Obajimi Adefiranye, Simon Hooks, and 
Pauline Morrison, Gill Butler, Hannah Le Vay, David Roper-Newman and 
Leslie Thomas QC.

Minute 
No.

Action

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None was declared.

2 MINUTES

RESOLVED     that the minutes of the 
Committee meeting held on the 
23 July  2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

.

3 ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 

Ralph Wilkinson, Head of Public Services, 
presented the report which provided 
performance information for 2013/14 on 
complaints dealt with by the Council and its 
partners at Stages 1 and 2 of the corporate  
complaints procedure, as well as complaints 
and enquiries to the Mayor and councillors and 
complaints and enquiries from Members of 
Parliament.
 
The report and presentation did not include 
complaints or enquiries in relation to adult and 
children’s social care both of which are reported 



Minute 
No.

Action

individually and publicised according to 
statutory guidance. 

The Independent Adjudicators report and the 
Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review 
Letter were also considered. 

It was explained that there had been an 
increase in some complaints when compared 
with previous years. The most noticeable 
increase related to Council Tax  and was 
attributable to legislative changes in Council 
Tax Benefit being replaced by the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme. Another reason for the 
increase in complaints was a consequence of 
changes that removed or severely reduced the 
period of exemption  awarded to empty 
properties.

It was explained that there had been some 
difficulties due to the increased volume of 
telephone and billing enquiries and a number of 
improvements were made to address those 
difficulties including the introduction of a 
number of automated messages  directing 
customers to self service  via the Council’s web 
site.

In response to an enquiry from members it was 
further explained that no formal benchmarking 
was  undertaken however officers do discuss 
the issue of complaints with colleagues in other 
boroughs. It was possible for some 
benchmarking of overall numbers  to be carried 
out  however processes are different so the 
reliability of any benchmarking is uncertain.

Members of the Committee noted that the 
report was very helpful, useful and detailed.  

RESOLVED  that the report be noted.

4 COMPLIANCE WITH THE MEMBER CODE 
OF CONDUCT

 



Kath Nicholson, Head of Law and Monitoring 
Officer, presented the report and explained that 
the report provides information about the extent 
of compliance with the Member Code of 
Conduct.

The committee’s attention was drawn to the 
written observations of Independent Member, 
David Roper- Newman, that the absence of 
complaints against councillors is very 
encouraging  and must be due in large part to 
compliance with high standards of ethical 
conduct on the part of councillors themselves, 
coupled with the high degree of support from 
the Council’s Monitoring Officer.

RESOLVED  that the report be noted.
      

5 STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME. 

 
Kath Nicholson, Head of Law and Monitoring 
Officer presented the item and invited the 
Committee to comment. 

The Chair identified the need for some specific 
training on the use of social media.

Kath Nicholson agreed to seek the assistance 
of the Member’s Training and Development 
Team and the Council’s Head of 
Communications in securing appropriate 
training and guidance.

RESOLVED   that the work programme shown  
in paragraph 3.3 of the report be agreed.

    

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

20th May 2015

The meeting ended at 7:45pm
.



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 26 March 2015 at 8.47 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Brenda Dacres (Chair), Simon Hooks (Vice-Chair), 
Andre Bourne, Obajimi Adefiranye, Colin Elliott, Alan Hall, Paul Bell, Jim Mallory, 
Hilary Moore and Pauline Morrison. 
 
 
1. Approval for the Membership of the Standards Committee 2015/16 

 
RESOLVED that members be appointed to the Committee as follows: 
 
Councillor Jimi Adefiranye  
Councillor Paul Bell 
Councillor Andre Bourne 
Councillor Brenda Dacres 
Councillor Colin Elliott 
Councillor Alan Hall 
Councillor Simon Hooks  
Councillor Jim Mallory 
Councillor Hilary Moore 
Councillor Pauline Morrison 
Cathy Sullivan  
Gill Butler  
David Roper Newman 
Leslie Thomas  
Matthew Hill 
Hannah Le Vay 
 
 
 

2. Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 2015/16 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Brenda Dacres be elected as Chair and Councillor 
Simon Hooks be elected as Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2015-16. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.48 p.m. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Standards Committee Item  3

Title Review of Local Code of Corporate Governance 2014-15

Wards All

Contributors Head of Law

Class Open Date 20 May 2015

1. Summary

1.1 In December 2002, the Standards Committee considered and endorsed a 
Local Code of Corporate Governance for the London Borough of 
Lewisham. The Local Code is detailed at Appendix 1. Compliance with 
this code is subject to regular review, the last of which was reported in 
June 2014. Compliance with the Local Code has again been reviewed 
(see Appendix 2); the review has found that the Council is compliant with 
the Local Code. 

2. Purpose

2.1 To report the results of the annual review of compliance with the Local 
Code of Corporate Governance. The results of the review appear at 
Appendix 2.

3. Recommendations

3.1 Members of the Standards Committee are asked to consider and endorse 
the outcomes of the review.

4. Background   
                                                                           
4.1     In 2002 CIPFA/SOLACE promoted a Code of Corporate  
          Governance to local authorities. This Code included five dimensions:

 Community Focus
 Service Delivery Arrangements
 Structures and Processes
 Risk Management and Internal Control



 Standards of Conduct

4.2 Councils were advised to include particular features under each of the 
above dimensions in their Local Codes. A detailed review of Lewisham’s 
compliance against the Local Code appears in Appendix 2 on page 12.

5. Review of compliance with the Local Code of Corporate Governance

5.1      In 2007, CIPFA / SOLACE revised their original national Code of  
           Corporate Governance to build on recent governance work in both the 

public and private sector. The new framework consists of six key 
principles. 

 Focusing on the purpose of the authority and on outcomes for the 
community and creating and implementing a vision for the local 
area

 Members and officers working together to achieve a common 
purpose with clearly defined functions and roles

 Promoting values for the authority and demonstrating the values 
of good governance through upholding high standards of conduct 
and behaviour

 Taking informed and transparent decisions which are subject to 
e
[...]
bers and staff, promoting professional and effective
relations between staff and all Members, whether Members of the
Cabinet or overview and scrutiny.

National code dimension: 2.5, 2.8, 3.1, 3.2

As stated above, the Council has agreed both Member and Officer Codes of
Conduct and the Member Code includes a protocol for Member / Officer relations as an 
appendix of the Constitution.

SECTION E: ETHICS
7. The Council will adopt and maintain a whistle blowing policy, which
is made widely available, and will report on referrals under it each
year.

National code dimension: 3.2, 4.9

A whistle blowing policy has been agreed, reviewed and is available on the



intranet. Complaints made under the whistle blowing policy are investigated and reported 
by the Head of Law. On 26 March 2014 the Standards Committee reviewed the whistle 
blowing policy and received a report about the complaints made under the whistle 
blowing policy during the course of the year.



Section F
Members’ Roles



SECTION F: MEMBERS’ ROLES
1. The Council will document the roles of all Members of the authority
including the relative roles of the Mayor and Cabinet and non - executive
Members of the authority. Officers will support all Members in the 
performance of these roles.

National code dimension: 2.1, 2.2, 2.8, 5.5, 5.6, 5.9

The Council’s Constitution sets out the roles and responsibilities of Members, 
both generally and particularly (i.e. the Mayor, Chair of Council, the Council as a 
whole, the Executive, Overview and Scrutiny committees, Standards Committees 
etc.) This appears at Article 1 and in more detail throughout the Constitution.

For example, the Constitution specifies that the Mayor will carry out the
following roles:

a) to be the Council’s principal spokesperson
b) to give overall political direction to the Council
c) to appoint (and dismiss) the Executive
d) to decide on a schedule of delegation of executive functions
e) to chair meetings of the Executive
f) to represent the 
[...]
t 
for business improvement plan delivery is provided through each of the Council’s 
four Directorate Management Teams as well as through our Strategy 
Performance and Consultation Board.

The development of Lewisham’s Children & Young People’s Plan 2012-15  
(CYPP) is a good example of how the Council uses strategic planning to 
strengthen partnership working and utilise collaborative effort to drive 
improvement. Oversight for the delivery of CYPP objectives is provided by a 
multi-agency borough-wide partnership as well as through the targeted 
interventions of individual partners.

Below is a summary of inspection and assessment results during 2013-14:

 An unannounced Ofsted thematic inspection in CYP, looking at the Early 
Intervention Service, took place in January 2014. The inspectors looked in 
detail at 10 cases, meeting the professionals involved as well as the parents 
and a child. Clear strengths were identified including the very strong 
partnership working across all agencies; and the good practice in Children’s 
Social Care cases, with strong decision making, child focused work and good 
management oversight.

 A ‘Peer Review’ of Lewisham by the Local Government Association, took 
place in September 2014. The review looked at the Council’s  business 
management arrangements as well as issues relating to governance, 
community engagement and the challenges of delivering significant budget 
savings. The outcomes of the review were reported to Mayor & Cabinet in 
February 2015.

http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/aboutthecouncil/performance/Pages/Latest-council-performance.aspx
http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/aboutthecouncil/performance/Pages/Latest-council-performance.aspx
http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/aboutthecouncil/performance/Pages/Latest-council-performance.aspx
http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/aboutthecouncil/performance/Pages/Latest-council-performance.aspx
http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/abou
[...]
n this report and the action taken in relation to them.

2.2 To consider whether any changes to the current whistleblowing 
procedure are appropriate. 

3 Background

3.1 A copy of the Council’s current whistleblowing policy appears at 
Appendix 1. There has been a whistleblowing policy in place for 
several years and it has been reviewed by this Committee on an 
annual basis since 2000.   The purpose of the policy is to provide a 
means by which complaints of malpractice or wrongdoing can be 
raised by those who feel that other avenues for raising such issues are 
inappropriate, whether because they fear repercussions or for some 
other reason.  As members of the Committee will see, the policy 
confirms that so far as possible, those raising complaints under the 
whistleblowing policy will be treated confidentially.  Members will also 
note that complaints may be raised in relation to the actions of 
Councillors or employees.

3.2 Referrals under the policy are made to the Head of Law as the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer.  Investigations are either conducted 
personally by the Head of Law or referred by her for investigation to 
another senior officer with a report back to her.



2

4 Referrals Since April 2013

There have been 2 referrals to the Head of Law in this period.  They 
are as follows:

Case A    

4.1 In late October 2014 the Monitoring Officer received a telephone call 
from a complainant requesting advice on making a complaint about a 
school that the complainant was employed at. On the 6th November 
2014 the complainant provided the Monitoring Officer with a copy of 
their resignation letter which stated the reasons for the resignation was 
“not being prepared to work in a school with corruption, deceit, lack of 
equal opportunities and discrimination , with the majority being the 
Leadership Group and Heads of Department.”

 
4.2 On the 7th November 2014 a further email was sent on behalf of the 

Monitoring Officer to the complainant requesting that the complainant 
provide some specific allegations in writing to enable the Monitoring 
Officer to consider the matter. On the 9th November 2014 the 
complainant responded and confirmed that they would provide 
information to the Monitoring Officer.

4.3 On receipt of further details the Monitoring Officer referred the matter to 
the relevant Executive Director so that the matter would be dealt with in 
accordance with the Directorate’s procedures.

4.4 The letter setting out the detailed complaints was forwarded by 
Schools’ Human Resources to the Chair of Governors of the school 
when it was received.. The Head teacher was also requested by 
Schools’ Human Resources whether he wished  for an exit interview  to 
be arranged with the complainant. The head teacher failed to respond.  

4.5 Unfortunately Schools’ Human Resources did not follow this up with 
the Chair of Governors and it appears that this complaint was 
overlooked during the difficult period at the school resulting in the 
governing body being dissolved  and an Interim Executive Board being 
constituted. 

Case B

4.6 On the 16th December 2014, the Monitoring Officer received an email 
from a complainant who wished to raise serious concerns about a 
school where the complainant was working. The Complainant 
expressed a wish to remain anonymous. On the same date the 
Monitoring Officer arranged for a response to be sent requesting that 
the complainant specify in writing the nature of the concerns  and that 



3

upon receipt of such information the Monitoring Officer would be in 
further contact.

4.7 The complainant responded later that day indicating that the concerns 
related to safeguarding and care provision at a school as well as the 
safety and well being of staff. Beyond that general description the 
complainant preferred not to detail the concerns any further until there 
was some form of clarification as to how the concerns would be 
addressed.

4.8 On the 18th December 2014 the Monitorin
[...]
of the mechanisms for raising 

concerns as set out above. For Councillors, public and staff it is likely that the 

majority of concerns will be dealt with by bringing the matter to the attention of 

management in the relevant Directorate. Such references are positively welcomed by 

the Council and once the issue is brought to light the manager will treat the complaint 

seriously, investigate it promptly and inform the complainant of the outcome. The 

investigation officer will be expected to interview both the individual raising the 

complaint and the person complained against, as well as any other individuals as 

appropriate. If no further action is proposed, the complainant will be given an 

explanation. If further action is proposed under a separate Council procedure (such 

as the disciplinary code) the complainant will also be informed.  



  

If a concern is raised by a member of staff, it would be normal for their first reference 

to be to their direct line manager. However, depending on the nature and sensitivity 

of the issue, or the identity of the alleged wrongdoer, the line manager may not be 

the appropriate manager. In such cases it may be more appropriate to raise the issue 

with a Head of Service or other senior manager. A member of staff may be 

accompanied by a friend when meeting management to raise a concern. In short, 

managers within Directorates will adopt a flexible and open approach so that those 

having concerns feel confident that they may raise them.  

But if the usual channels aren't appropriate?  

Circumstances may arise where none of the channels above are reasonably 

available. It may be that the whistleblower fears repercussions for example, or senior 

members of staff or Councillors may be implicated. Alternatively the whistleblower 

may have used those channels but still feel that there is real cause for concern. In 

such circumstances the whistleblower may refer their concern to the Head of Law 

directly. 
[...]
th and sincerely expressed may 

transpire to have no basis in reality. In addition it is possible that vexatious or 

malicious claims may be made. The Council will take disciplinary action against any 

employee who makes a vexatious claim. In either case, where it turns out that the 

claim was without foundation, the Council will use its best endeavours to ensure that 

any negative impact on the person complained of is minimised. However the Council 

acknowledges that it may not be able to prevent all such impact in every case.  



  

 

Alternative methods of complaint  

As well as the initial complaints and whistleblowing procedures set out in this policy, 

any member of the public who wishes to make a complaint about the Council may 

contact one of the following organisations:  

Local Government Ombudsman - who receives and investigates complaints of mal-

administration against the Council. He can be contacted at 21 Queen Ann's Gate, 

London SW1H 9BU, telephone 020 7915 3210.  

Grant Thornton UK LLP - The Council’s External Auditor who investigates 

complaints of financial irregularity or unlawful expenditure leading to financial loss by 

the Council. To contact Grant Thornton UK LLP write to Darren Wells ( Director) at 

The Explorer Building, Fleming Way, Manor Royal, Gatwick, RH10 9GT. Telephone 

01293 554 120.  Darren Wells can also be contacted at darren.j.wells@uk.gt.com    

 Further information about this whistleblowing policy can be obtained from 

Kath Nicholson ext. 47648 or Helen Glass ext. 49968. 

 

mailto:darren.j.wells@uk.gt.com

	Agenda
	1 Declaration of interests
	2 Minutes
	Standards Committee Minutes 11 12  14
	Minutes March 26 2015
	Minutes


	3 Local Code of Corporate Governance - Review of Compliance 2014-15
	4 Review of Whistle blowing Referrals and Policy
	Appendix 1 Whistleblowing Policy




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 20 May 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Obajimi Adefiranye, Brenda Dacres, Colin Elliott, Alan Hall, 
Simon Hooks, Hilary Moore, Pauline Morrison, Paul Bell, Andre Bourne and Jim Mallory.

Apologies for absence were received from Hannah Le Vay 

3. Declaration of interests

None were declared.

4. Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee meetings held on the 11 
December 2014  and 26 March 2015 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

5. Local Code of Corporate Governance - Review of Compliance 2014-15

Paul Aladenika, Principal Policy Officer, introduced the report and explained 
that this is a standard report presented to the Committee annually.

A brief discussion followed and it was commented that the implementation of 
Modern.Gov was a good idea. It was further commented that the use of actual 
examples throughout the review was to be commended.

An enquiry was raised as to whether any information on the Lewisham 
Congress which met in October 2014 had been published. Paul Aladenika 
agreed to make such information available to members of the Committee. 

It was also clarified that the outcomes of the Peer Review were reported to  
Business Panel and Overview & Scrutiny Committees as well as to the Mayor 
& Cabinet.

RESOLVED that the outcomes of the review be endorsed.

6. Review of Whistle blowing Referrals and Policy

Helen Glass, Deputy Monitoring Officer, introduced the report and explained 
there had been two referrals since the last report considered by the Standards 
Committee.

In relation to Case A, the Monitoring Officer had referred the matter to the 
Executive Director Children and Young People Directorate (CYP)  for the 
matter to be dealt with in accordance with the Directorate’s procedures.



2

Alan Docksey, Head of Resources, CYP, explained to the Committee that on 
receipt of the complaint, which related to staffing and management issues at a 
school, it was felt appropriate for the issues to be investigated and responded 
to by the school and consequently the matter was passed to the Chair of 
Governors. 

It was further explained that there had recently been a significant amount of 
change at the school. The Governing Body had been dissolved and replaced 
with an Interim Executive Board (IEB). This matter was being progressed by 
the IEB although there was an acknowledgement due to the passage of time 
and staff changes that matters may be more challenging to deal with at this 
stage. Schools Human Resources Team would assist and offer a view as they 
are contracted  to provide human resources advice to the school and would 
have knowledge of some of the issues raised. 

It was commented that it was for the Council in dealing with complaints 
brought under the whistleblowing policy to demonstrate independence and 
that it would be appropriate to seek to obtain some corroboration of the 
matters complained about before forwarding the matter to the school .

It was suggested that  the better course of action would have been for the 
matter to be investigated by the Council and not simply referred to the school. 
An effective whistleblowing policy must instil confidence  that people can raise 
issues and that those issues will be properly investigated. 

There were some comparable comments in relation to Case B. It was also 
asked that as that complaint related to safeguarding  was  there not a different 
procedure to be adopted. Officers explained that where complaints are made 
about safeguarding these are always matters of serious concern and CYP 
Directorate will always look for corroboration. However where the complainant 
is anonymous and no school identified, in the absence of any further 
information, it is very difficult to know how to progress. 

It was noted that it seemed to be a generic response  that enquiries about 
schools are referred to the school/governing body. A request was made for 
the Children & Young Person’s Directorate procedures to be submitted to the 
Committee.

In response to an enquiry about timescales in relation to Case A it was 
confirmed that this had not been agreed with the IEB. It was agreed that 
information in relation to timescales will be  referred back to the Committee.

In relation to Case B members enquired whether the response from the 
Monitoring Officer had been sufficiently proactive. The Deputy Monitoring 
Officer informed the Committee that she did not have knowledge of the actual 
complaint but explained that if the complaint was anonymous and did not 
identify a particular school, save attempting to obtain further information, it 
would be virtually impossible to take matters further. The Deputy Monitoring 
Officer agreed to report to the Committee after making further enquiries into 
the complaint.



3

RESOLVED that:

(i) there be a review of the Whistle blowing Policy and Procedures. An 
update of the review to be brought to the next meeting of the Standards 
Committee.

(ii) timescales in relation to the investigations into Case A be provided to the 
committee members. 

(iii) the Monitoring Officer review Case B and provide an update as to whether 
there was sufficient information for a safeguarding investigation.

(iv) the report be otherwise noted

7. Appointments to Sub-Committees

RESOLVED that Councillors Dacres, Adefiranye, Bell, Elliott, Mallory, and 
Gill Butler and Leslie Thomas be members of Standards Sub Committee A.

Councillors Hooks, Bourne, Hall, Moore, Morrison and Cathy Sullivan and 
David Roper-Newman be members of Standards Sub Committee B.

The meeting ended at 7:50pm


